

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-2006

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE USE OF MARIJUANA FOR CERTAIN MEDICAL CONDITIONS

INITIAL BRIEF OF OPPONENTS
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES;
WILL WEATHERFORD, in his official capacity
as Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives;
THE FLORIDA SENATE; and
DON GAETZ, in his official capacity
as President of the Florida Senate

George T. Levesque (FBN 555541)
General Counsel
Levesque.George@flsenate.gov
FLORIDA SENATE
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
850-487-5260; 850-487-6444 (fax)

*On behalf of the Florida Senate
and President Don Gaetz*

Daniel E. Nordby (FBN 014588)
General Counsel
Daniel.Nordby@myfloridahouse.gov
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
402 South Monroe Street
Suite 422, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
850-717-5500; 850-410-0064 (fax)

*On behalf of the Florida House of
Representatives and
Speaker Will Weatherford*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Proposed Amendment’s Ballot Title and Summary are Misleading and Do Not Fairly and Accurately Inform Voters of the Proposed Amendment’s Chief Purpose. | 8 |
| A. The ballot summary and title are misleading regarding the scope of marijuana use authorized by the proposed amendment. | 10 |
| B. The ballot summary’s use of the term “caregiver” is misleading. | 14 |
| C. The ballot summary is misleading in implying that the proposed amendment is consistent with federal law..... | 17 |
| D. The ballot summary fails to inform voters of the proposed amendment’s effects on existing constitutional rights..... | 20 |
| II. The Proposed Amendment Violates the Florida Constitution’s Single-Subject Requirement Because It Addresses Multiple Logically Separable Issues and Substantially Affects the Functions of Multiple Branches of Government. | 28 |

A. The proposed amendment violates the single-subject requirement because it combines multiple subjects that lack a logical “oneness of purpose.” 29

B. The proposed amendment substantially alters the functions of multiple branches of government by transferring legislative power to an executive branch agency..... 34

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,
2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009) 9, 21, 23, 24, 36*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People
Differently Based on Race in Public Education,
778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) 22, 34, 39*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,
656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)12, 13*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative
Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions
Serve a Public Purpose,
880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004)29*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re Independent Nonpartisan Commission to Apportion
Legislative and Congressional Districts Which Replaces
Apportionment by Legislature,
926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)31, 32*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
re People's Property Rights Amendments Providing
Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use May
Cover Multiple Subjects,
699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)35*

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Water and Land Conservation—Dedicates Funds to Acquire and Restore Florida Conservation and Recreation Lands, 38 Fla. L. Weekly S682 (Fla. Sept. 26, 2013)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)</i> | 36 |
| <i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)</i> | 10 |
| <i>City of Coral Gables v. Gray, 19 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1944)</i> | 30 |
| <i>Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)</i> | 30 |
| <i>Fla. Dept. of State v. Fla. State Conf. of NAACP Branches, 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)</i> | 10, 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Fla. Dept. of State v. Slough, 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)</i> | 8, 9, 12, 41 |
| <i>Fla. Education Ass’n v. Fla. Dept. of State, 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)</i> | 28 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General- Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) | 30, 32, 35 |
| <i>Jenks v. State</i> , 582 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>NAACP, Inc. v. Fla. Bd. Of Regents</i> 876 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2004)..... | 39 |
| <i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) | 37 |
| <i>Sowell v. State</i> , 738 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)..... | 37, 38 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const. | 22 |
| Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const. | 25 |
| Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. | 36 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Art. X, § 26, Fla. Const. | 24 |
| Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. | 28 |

RULES AND STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| § 39.01, Fla. Stat. | 15 |
| § 39.4091, Fla. Stat. | 15 |
| § 101.161, Fla. Stat. | 8 |
| § 119.15, Fla. Stat. | 26 |
| § 120.54, Fla. Stat. | 38 |
| § 120.56, Fla. Stat. | 39 |
| § 409.145, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| § 409.256, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| § 409.2563, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| § 415.102, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| § 825.101, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| § 827.01, Fla. Stat. | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801 | 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 812 | 18 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841 | 18 |

21 U.S.C. § 84418
